samples, and document backfill activities. Before collecting composite confirmation samples, the 

NMOCD division office was notified via email on January 17, 2025, January 27, 2025, and February 6, 

2025, per Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. See Appendix C. A total of one hundred seven (107) floor 

confirmation samples were collected (CS-1 through CS-107), and thirty-eight (38) sidewall samples (SW-

1 through SW-38) were collected every 200 square feet to ensure the proper removal of the contaminated 

soils. All collected samples were analyzed for TPH analysis by EPA method 8015 modified, BTEX by